
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 24 November 2017 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 29 September 2017 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
Report of Director of Strategic Assets and Property 
 

To Follow 

5  BRIDGE ESTATE TRUST -  BUDGET AND OUTTURN 2017/18  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

5 - 8 

6  HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK 
TRUST 2016/17 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND 2017/18  FORECAST BUDGET OUTTURN  
Report of Strategic Director of Finance 
 

9 - 52 

7  EXEMPTION OF PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in Accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

Public Document Pack



8  EXEMPT MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 29 September 2017 (for confirmation) 
 

53 - 58 

9  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
Report of Director of Strategic Assets and Property 
 

To Follow 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 29 September 2017 from 2.04 pm - 3.47 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
 

Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Adam Partington - Locus Consulting Ltd 
Connie Green - Solicitor 
Bevis Mackie - Senior Estates Surveyor 
Thomas Straw - Senior Accountant Capital Programmes 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Andrew Rule – leave 
Councillor Steve Young – personal 
Councillor Anne Peach – for lateness 
 
17  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
18  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair requested that the Bridge Estate Tour take place before the end of April 2018. 
 
19  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - UPDATE 

 
Bevis Mackie, Senior Estates Surveyor, presented the report of the Director of Strategic 
Assets and Property, which provides an update on the Bridge Estate Property Portfolio. 
Further more detailed information for Trustees on individual properties is included within the 
exempt appendix. 
 
RESOLVED to note the updates relating to individual Bridge Estate properties. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Trusts and Charities Committee - 29.09.17 

2 

20  BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 

Thomas Straw, Senior Accountant Capital Programmes, presented the report of the Director 
of Strategic Finance, which provides a financial statement and the Annual Report which 
details the activity of the Charity during the financial 2016/17. Also included is the Audit 
Highlights Memorandum 
 
Further information on activity relating to Century House and HMRC is contained within the 
exempt appendix. 
 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
(1) the Bridge Estate Annual Report for the financial year 2016/17; 

 
(2) the Letter of Representation included within the Audit Highlights Memorandum 

attached to the report. 
 
21  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
22  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - UPDATE (EXEMPT 

APPENDIX) 
 

Bevis Mackie, Senior Estates Surveyor, presented the exempt appendix to the report of the 
Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management, with contributions from Connie 
Green, Solicitor, and Thomas Straw, Senior Accountant for Capital Programmes. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update and approve the recommendations. 
 
23  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 4



 

TRUST AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE – 24 November 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Budget 2017/18/ Outturn 17/18- Bridge Estate Trust 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Laura Pattman  
Director of Strategic Finance 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Tom Straw, Senior Accountant – Capital Programmes 
thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763659 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Roma Patel, Accountant – Capital  
roma.patel@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764614 
 
Mandy Bryce- Senior Commercial Business Partner 
mandy.bryce@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764214 
 
Bevis Mackie, Senior Estates Surveyor  
bevis.mackie@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763665 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report details the forecast outturn for 2017/18 Bridge Estate Trust, based on the Period 6 
budget monitoring (September 17). 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the quarter 2 forecast income and expenditure for the Bridge Estate against the 2017/18 
budget. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 As Trustee, the Council has responsibility for making recommendations on the 

management of the Charities.  The budget is a key part of the framework for the 
financial management of the trusts and any subsequent recommendations. 
 

1.2 This report is an integral part of the Council’s regular monitoring, forecasting and 
reporting system.  The report enables the Trusts and Charities Committee to be Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:roma.patel@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:mandy.bryce@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:bevis.mackie@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

aware of the financial position of the Charity and therefore allows any appropriate 
decisions or actions to be taken in their role as Trustee. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 As per section 1. 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None  
 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMP
[...]
62 405,012 1,361,122 

 
 

Repairs and Renewals Fund is a reserve to fund the repair of Trent Bridge. 
 
 Un-Earmarked Reserve is a reserve where any surplus made by the Bridge Estate 
is set aside and is expendable at the discretion of the active trustees in the 
furtherance of the charity’s objectives. 
 
Capital Receipt Reserve is built up by the approved sale of Bridge Estate Assets 
and is expended either via capital purchases or the repayment of the Lister Gate 
loan. The current balance is sufficient to repay the Lister Gate loan until 2028/29 
whereby the remaining 4 year repayments would have to be met from un-
earmarked reserve. Any future property sales or purchases could affect how much 
of the reserve is uncommitted. At present time, there are no committed acquisitions. 
There may be two potential disposals to be realised in 17/18. Page 7



 

 
5  LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1  None 
 
6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (FOR DECISION 

RELATING TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 Strategic Assets and Property have nothing further to add. 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required because:  
 Report does not contain proposals or financial decisions 
 
 Yes         
 Attached as Appendix x, and due regard will be given to any implications identified in 

it. 
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 None 

Page 8



 

TRUST AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE – 24 NOVEMBER 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust and Highfields Park Trust 2016/17 
Annual Report & Financial Statements, and 2017/18  Forecast 
Budget Outturn 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Laura Pattman 
Strategic Director of Finance 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Thomas Straw, Senior Accountant – Capital Programme 
thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
0115 87 63659 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Matthew Connell, Accountant Capital 
Matthew.connell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 64307 
 
Maria Balchin, Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Maria.balchin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 63720 
 
 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

 
Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
Annual reports and financial statements are required for the Highfields Park Trust and Harvey 
Hadden Stadium Trust, for which the City Council is the sole trustee. 
 

This report sets out the 2016/17 financial statements for Highfields Park Trust and Harvey Hadden 
Stadium Trust, are to be independently examined by the City Council’s Internal Audit service as 
required by the Charity Commission. 
 

Trustees are asked to note the annual reports for Highfields Park Trust and Harvey Hadden 
Stadium Trusts and are recommended to delegate authority to approve the annual reports to the 
Chair of the Trusts and Charities Committee. 
 
The report sets out the quarter two forecasted income and expenditure outturn for Harvey Hadden 
Stadium Trust and Highfields Park Trust, for the financial year 2017/18. 
 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.connell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Maria.balchin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the Highfields Park Trust financial statements for the financial year 2016/17 – Appendix 
1. 
 

2 Note the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust financial statements for the financial year 2016/17 – 
Appendix 2. 
 

3 Note the quarter 2 forecast income and expenditure for Highfields Park Trust and Harvey 
Hadden Stadium Trust against the 2017/18 budget. 
 

4 Following the independent review of both Trusts’ accounts delegate authority for signing off 
the Accounts to the Chair of the Trusts and Charities Committee. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 There is a statutory requirement for charities registered with the Charities 

Commission to produce an annual report and financial statements. These reports 
should be examined independently and subsequently submitted to the Charity 
Commission prior to 31 January 2018 following their approval. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Highfields Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust are charities of which 

Nottingham City Council (NCC) is the sole Trustee. The members of the Trust and 
Charities Committee are appointed by Full Council to fulfil the Council’s 
responsibilities as Trustee and must ensure accounting records and a system of 
internal control is maintained for each of the charities. The Trustee is also 
responsible for ensuring the annual report and financial statements give a true and 
fair view and have been prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards (UK GAAP) and the Charities Act 2011. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 10



 

4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
MONEY/VAT) 

 
4.1 Highfields Park Trust 
 
4.1.1 2016/17 Outturn 

Table 1 below details the Highfields Park Trust financial performance for 2016/17. 
The financial information is for noting by the trustees as detailed in recommendation 
1 above. 

 

[...]
017/18 

(Under)/Over 
Spend 

2017/18 

 
£ £ £ 

Income: 
   Investment Income (4,710) (4,710) 0 

Fees & Charges (49,570) (35,817) 13,753 

Rents (67,840) (84,665) (16,825) 

Concessions (900) (900) 0 

Total Income (123,020) (126,092) (3,072) 

    Expenditure: 
   Grounds Maintenance 214,450 219,413 4,963 

Utilities 17,280 9,473 (7,807) 

Building Repairs 2,330 8,246 5,916 

Finance Charges 960 960 0 

Total Expenditure 235,020 238,092 3,072 

    Net Deficit before NCC Grant 112,000 112,000 0 

NCC Grant (112,000) (112,000) 0 

    NET (INCOME)/EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 

  
 The above table confirms that the rental income is forecast to be in line with 

2016/17 performance. 
  
 The decrease in forecast for Fees and Charges is due to areas of the park being 

closed during the redevelopment. 
 

The drop in Fees and Charges is outstripped by the increase in Rents, in turn this is 
matched by an increase in forecast expenditure. Therefore, no change is forecast 
for the Support Grant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 12



 

4.2 Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 
 
4.2.1 2016/17 Outturn 

Table 3 below details the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust forecast outturn for 
2017/18. The financial information is for noting by the trustees as detailed in 
recommendation 2 above. 

 
 

Table 3: Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 2016/17 & 2015/16 Outturn 

 

Budget 
2016/17 

Actuals 
2016/17 

Variance 
2016/17 

Budget 
2015/16 

Actuals 
2015/16 

Variance 
2015/16 

 
£ £ £ £ £ £ 

Income (23,000) (32,680) (9,680) (23,000) (24,636) (1,636) 

    

  
  Expenditure: 

   

  
  Grounds Maintenance 83,110 94,739 11,629 83,110 73,184 (9,926) 

Utilities 26,840 20,187 (6,653) 26,840 30,116 3,276 

Building Repairs 6,990 523 (6,467) 6,990 18,114 11,124 

Finance Charges 960 2,450 1,490 960 2,700 1,740 

Total Expenditure 117,900 117,900 0 117,900 124,113 6,213 

    

  
  Net Deficit before NCC Grant 94,900 85,220 (9,680) 94,900 99,477 4,577 

NCC Grant (94,900) (85,220) 9,680 (94,900) (99,
[...]
ir)   

Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair ) 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 

Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Toby Neal 

Councillor David Smith 

Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor Andrew Rule  

 

 
 

 
Induction and training of Trusts and Charities Committee 
 
Following appointment Councillors are introduced to their new role and given a number of publications 
from the Charity Commission. These include guidance on charities and a document issued specific for 
members of Local Authorities titled ‘Councillors Guide: to a council’s role as charity trustee’. This 
ensures that new Councillors’ are aware of the scope of their responsibilities under the Charities Act. 
 
 

 
  

Page 25



 

12 
 

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

 
Name and Address  Highfields Leisure Park Trust, Nottingham 
of Charity    Nottingham City Council 
    Loxley House 
    Station Street 
    Nottingham 
    NG2 3NG 
 
Governing Document Creation of trust by indenture dated 1 November 1923 and scheme 

made by the Charity Commission on the 4 October 1993.                                              
 
Charity Type Service provider 
 
Main Activity   Provision of public recreation and pleasure grounds. 
 
Charity Commission  1006603 
Registered Number 
 
Name and Address of   Nottingham City Council 
Sole Trustee   (The members of Nottingham City Council (NCC) are listed on page 
12) 
 
Organisational Structure Highfields Leisure Park Trust, Nottingham is a charity of which  
of the Charity Nottingham City Council is a sole trustee. 
                                              

Recommendations on the management of the charity are delegated 
to the Trusts and Charities Committee. All transactions relating to 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust are subject to the same financial 
regulations as those relating to the Council activity. 

            
Day to Day                     Service Director for Sport, Leisure & Parks  
Management                 
[...]
lor Urquhart 

Councillor Glyn Jenkins Councillor Watson 

Councillor Corall Jenkins (Elected May 15) Councillor Webster 

Councillor Johnson Councillor Wildgust 

Councillor Jones Councillor Wood (Trusts & Charities) 

Councillor G Khan Councillor Woodings (Elected May 15) 

Councillor N Khan Councillor Young (Elected May 15) 

Councillor Klein (Trusts & Charities)   

 
 
Trusts and Charities Committee Members 
 
Councillors are appointed to membership of the Trusts and Charities Committee by full council to fulfill 
the Council’s responsibilities as trustee. Once established, the Constitution allows that where in-year 
changes are required to memberships, either at the request of the relevant political group or because 
a member has resigned or ceased to be eligible for membership, the Chief Executive has the 
authority to action those changes subject to political balance being preserved where applicable and to 
the changes made being reported to the next meeting of Council. Details of membership will be 
updated and published on the Council’s website on an ongoing basis. Members of the Trusts and 
Charities Committee appointed to approve the annual report and financial statements for the financial 
year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 are as follows: 
 

Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair)   

Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair ) 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 

Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Toby Neal 

Councillor David Smith 

Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor Andrew Rule  

 
 
 
Induction and training of Trusts and Charities Committee 
 
Following appointment, Councillors are introduced to their new role and given a number of 
publications from the Charity Commission.  These include guidance on charities and a document 
issued specific for members of Local Authorities titled ‘Councillors Guide: to a council’s role as charity 
trustee’. This ensures that new Councillors’ are aware of the scope of their responsibilities under the 
Ch
[...]


      
 
 
Stadium reopened to the public in September 2015. 
 
 
 
4. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
  
The Council is the sole trustee of the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust and any transactions between 
these two parties must be disclosed in accordance with the Charity SORP. 
 
The Council gave a grant of £85,220 to the Harvey Hadden Stadium in 2016/17, which funded the net 
expenditure of the charity. 
 
Other transactions between the charity and NCC are in respect of the day to day operations of the 
charity. The Council charged the charity £94,559 (2016/17 £72,981) in respect of grounds 
maintenance which is included in Resources Expended – Charitable Activities, within the Statement of 
Financial Activities. 
 
Individual councillors of NCC did not receive any benefits from the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Bridge Estate Trust -  Budget and Outturn 2017/18
	6 Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust and Highfields Park Trust 2016/17 Annual Report & Financial Statements and 2017/18  Forecast Budget Outturn
	Enc. 1 for Harvey Hadden & Highfields 16/17 Outturn & 17/18 Budget / Forecast
	Enc. 2 for Harvey Hadden & Highfields 16/17 Outturn & 17/18 Budget / Forecast

	8 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on Friday 24 
November 2017 from 2.00 to 3.30pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
Victoria Hunn - TDR Heritage 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Bevis Mackie - Senior Estates Surveyor 
Dionne Screaton - Solicitor 
Thomas Straw - Senior Accountant, Capital Programmes 
Lydia Tatar - Assistant Surveyor 
 
24  CHAIR 

 
In the absence of Councillor Hartshorne, Councillor Ali (Vice-Chair) chaired the 
meeting. 
 
25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Fergusson ) personal 
Councillor Saghir  ) 
Councillor Hartshorne  -  annual leave 
 
26  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
27  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 
28  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

 
Bevis Mackie presented the report of the Director of Strategic Assets and Property, 
published in a supplement to the agenda, which provided an update on the Bridge 
Estate Property Portfolio. A more detailed breakdown in regard to individual 
properties was contained in exempt appendix 1 (agenda item 9, exempt minute 33). 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 24.11.17 

2 

 
29  BRIDGE ESTATE TRUST -  BUDGET AND OUTTURN 2017/18 

 
Tom Straw presented the report of the Director of Strategic Finance, which detailed 
the forecast outturn for the Bridge Estate Trust for 2017/18, based on the quarter 2 
incomes and expenditure.  
 
RESOLVED to note the forecast outturn for 2017/18 as detailed in the report. 
 
30  HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK TRUST 

2016/17 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 2017/18  
FORECAST BUDGET OUTTURN 

 
Tom Straw presented the report of the Director of Strategic Finance, which included 
the following in detail: 
 

 Highfields Park Trust 2016/17 Annual Report and financial statement; 

 Highfields Park Trust 2017/18 forecast budget outturn; 

 Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 2016/17 Annual Report and financial statement; 

 Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 2017/18 forecast budget outturn. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the Highfields Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 2016/17 

Annual Reports and financial statements and the 2017/18 forecast incomes 
and expenditures; 

 
(2) that, following an independent review of both Trusts’ 2016/17 accounts, the 

Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign-off both accounts and submit 
them to the Charity Commission by the deadline of 31 January 2018. 

 
31  TRENT BRIDGE 'STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE' 

 
The Committee were introduced to Victoria Hunn, TDR Heritage, who presented the 
‘Trent Bridge Statement of Significance’, which included the history of the Bridge, the 
physical aspects of the structure and future threats to its heritage, including 
conservation and management requirements. 
 
Comments made by the Committee included: 
 

 while the bridge appears structurally sound, the York Stone facing appears to be 
eroding, and a decision will need to be taken in regard to whether to undertake 
replacement work purely on aesthetic grounds or, if not financially viable, to only 
complete the work when necessary on safety grounds. In response, it was stated 
that the structural condition of the bridge is assessed under inspections carried 
out by the Highways Team; 
 

 discussion is ongoing in regard to the threat of terrorism and the style of barrier to 
be placed on the bridge; 
 

 it was understood that English Heritage normally leaves decisions on remedial 
work to the Authority that owns the site concerned. 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 24.11.17 

3 

 
RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee to Ms Hunn for the informative 
document be recorded and the draft ‘Trent Bridge Statement of Significance’ 
be noted. 
 
32  EXEMPTION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
33  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 
34  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
Bevis Mackie presented the exempt appendix to the report of the Director of Strategic 
Asset and Property. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations contained in the exempt 
appendix. 
 


